CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION 2016-206

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SATCHMO BLUES BAR AND GRILL, INC., TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM NOON UNTIL **10PM** ON THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 29TH, AND ON FRIDAY SEPTEMBER **30TH THROUGH SATURDAY OCTOBER 1ST FROM** NOON UNTIL **MINDNIGHT** AND ON **SUNDAY OCTOBER** 2ND FROM NOON UNTIL 10PM. COUNTINUING FROM THURSDAY OCTOBER 6TH FROM NOON UNTIL 10PM AND ON FRIDAY OCTOBER 7TH THROUGH SATURDAY OCTOBER 8TH FROM NOON UNTIL MIDNIGHT AND ENDING ON OCTOBER 9TH FROM NOON UNTIL 10PM. THIS EVENT WILL TAKE PLACE AT THE PLAZA LOCATED AT 60 MERRICK WAY FROM THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 29TH, 2016, THROUGH SUNDAY, OCTOBER 9TH. 2016. **DURING THE OKTOBERFEST EVENT TO BENEFIT** THE WOODY FOUNDATION, SUBJECT TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION **REQUIREMENTS.**

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- 1. That Satchmo Blues Bar and Grill be authorized to sell alcoholic beverages during the OKTOBERFEST that will take place from noon until 10pm from Thursday September 29th and from Friday September 30th through Saturday October 1st from noon until midnight and on Sunday October 2nd from noon until 10pm, continuing from Thursday October 6th from noon until 10pm and from Friday October 7th through Saturday October 8th from noon until midnight and ending on October 9th from noon until 10pm. National and local bands will perform. Music played outside will end at 10:00 pm on Thursday 11:00pm on Friday and Saturday, and will at 8:00 pm on Sunday. No music scheduled outside Monday through Wednesday.
- 2. Satchmo Blues Bar and Grill agree that should any event tents and/or tables be left in the plaza located at 60 Merrick Way on Monday October 3rd through Wednesday October 5th, those days will count as days that Satchmo Blues Bar and Grill has held an event.
- 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS THIRTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER A.D., 2016.

(Moved: Keon / Seconded: Lago) (Yeas: Lago, Cason, Keon) (Nays: Slesnick) (Absent: Quesada) (Vote: 3-1) (Agenda Item: C-1)

APPROVED:

Car

JIM CASON MAYOR

ATTEST: 0 m

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

> APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. HEEN CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2016-206